Resolution

Northeast Florida Regional Council

2011-15

Honoring

Mrs. Karen Stern

WHEREAS, Karen Stern, was appointed by the St. Johns County Board of County Commissioners in 2002 to serve as a representative of St. Johns County and subsequently was appointed by Governor Charlie Crist to serve as a gubernatorial appointee representing St. Johns County on the Northeast Florida Regional Council; and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Stern served as Council President from October, 2005 to October, 2006; and

WHEREAS, during her tenure Mrs. Stern also served on the Economic Development Committee, Legislative Policy Committee, Personnel, Budget and Finance Committee (Chair 2006-2007), Special Committee on IRIS Implementation, Planning and Growth Management Committee (Chair: 2004 – 2005) and Affordable Workforce Housing Task Force (Chair: 2006 – 2007 and 2007 - 2008); and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Stern has served the Council and the citizens of Northeast Florida with great distinction, devotion, and dedication; and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Stern served on the Florida Regional Councils Association representing the Northeast Florida Regional Council, and was elected as its President; and

WHEREAS, her many efforts on behalf of the Council, Northeast Florida and the entire State of Florida will be missed.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the policy body of the Northeast Florida Regional Council hereby commends Mrs. Stern for her many contributions during her tenure and expresses its sincere appreciation for her services.

Unanimously adopted by the Northeast Florida Regional Council in a regular meeting assembled in the City of Jacksonville, the third day of November, 2011.

Robert Sgroi President	
Brian D. Teeple	
CEO	